

**Consolidated Segment Information**

**1. Net sales and operating income by business segment**

**Three months ended December 31, 2009**

Millions of yen							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	94,124	34,839	24,649	1,857	155,471	-	155,471
Intersegment	569	648	62	7,008	8,290	-8,290	-
Total sales	94,693	35,488	24,712	8,866	163,761	-8,290	155,471
Operating income	-340	-1,112	-1,289	581	-2,160	-652	-2,813

**Nine months ended December 31, 2009**

Millions of yen							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	271,307	87,685	81,512	6,129	446,634	-	446,634
Intersegment	2,825	1,121	167	23,401	27,515	-27,515	-
Total sales	274,132	88,806	81,679	29,530	474,149	-27,515	446,634
Operating income	-5,023	-14,565	-3,645	1,664	-21,569	-1,745	-23,314

**Three months ended December 31, 2009**

Millions of U.S. dollars							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	1,023	379	268	20	1,690	-	1,690
Intersegment	6	7	1	76	90	-90	-
Total sales	1,029	386	269	96	1,780	-90	1,690
Operating income	-4	-12	-14	6	-23	-7	-31

**Nine months ended December 31, 2009**

Millions of U.S. dollars							
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	2,949	953	886	67	4,855	-	4,855
Intersegment	31	12	2	254	299	-299	-
Total sales	2,980	965	888	321	5,154	-299	4,855
Operating income	-55	-158	-40	18	-234	-19	-253

## 2. Consolidated Geographic Segment information

### Three months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of yen							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	137,507	2,288	2,153	3,263	10,258	155,471	-	155,471
Intersegment	12,515	180	73	11,620	2,407	26,497	-26,497	-
Total sales	149,723	2,468	2,226	14,883	12,666	181,969	-26,497	155,471
Operating income	-3,272	18	74	79	639	-2,460	-352	-2,813

### Nine months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of yen							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	401,293	5,763	5,865	7,771	25,941	446,634	-	446,634
Intersegment	32,434	515	146	23,611	6,070	62,778	-62,778	-
Total sales	433,727	6,278	6,011	31,382	32,011	509,412	-62,778	446,634
Operating income	-22,292	-35	-23	-1,626	1,467	-22,509	-805	-22,314

### Three months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of U.S. dollars							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	1,495	25	23	35	112	1,690	-	1,690
Intersegment	136	2	1	126	26	288	-288	-
Total sales	1,627	27	24	162	138	1,978	-288	1,690
Operating income	-36	0	1	1	7	-27	-4	-31

### Nine months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of U.S. dollars							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	4,362	63	64	84	282	4,855	-	4,855
Intersegment	353	6	2	257	66	682	-682	-
Total sales	4,714	68	65	341	348	5,537	-682	4,855
Operating income	-242	0	0	-18	16	-245	-9	-243

### 3. Net overseas sales

#### Three months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	1,586	3,866	22,188	11,052	6,171	44,865
Consolidated net sales						155,471
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.0%	2.5%	14.3%	7.1%	4.0%	28.9%

#### Nine months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	6,911	10,733	60,080	32,115	20,062	129,902
Consolidated net sales						446,634
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.5%	2.4%	13.5%	7.2%	4.5%	29.1%

#### Three months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of U.S. dollars					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	17	42	241	120	67	488
Consolidated net sales						1,690
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.0%	2.5%	14.3%	7.1%	4.0%	28.9%

#### Nine months ended December 31, 2009

	Millions of U.S. dollars					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	75	117	653	349	218	1,412
Consolidated net sales						4,855
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.5%	2.4%	13.5%	7.2%	4.5%	29.1%